
GE.14-13820 

*1413820* 

Human Rights Council 
Twenty-second session 
Agenda item 3 
Promotion and protection of all human rights, civil,  
political, economic, social and cultural rights,  
including the right to development 

  Report of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and 
protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms while 
countering terrorism, Ben Emmerson 

  Framework principles for securing the accountability of public officials 
for gross or systematic human rights violations committed in the course 
of States-sanctioned counter-terrorism initiatives 

  Corrigendum 

  Paragraph 26, first sentence 

  For African Convention read African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights 

  Footnote 3 

For A/HRC/104, 4 January 2009 read A/HRC/10/3, 4 February 2009 

  Footnote 4 

For Memo to DOJ Command Centre – Background Paper on CIA's Combined Use of 
Interrogation Techniques, 30 December 2004, available at 
http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/082409/olcreGlobalizing Torture, CIA Secret 
Detention and Extraordinary Renditionmand/2004olc97.pdf 

read Memo to DOJ Command Centre – Background Paper on CIA's Combined Use of 
Interrogation Techniques, 30 December 2004, available at 
https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/torturefoia/released/082409/olcremand/2004olc97.pdf 

 
United Nations A/HRC/22/52/Corr.1

 

General Assembly Distr.: General 
16 April 2014 
 
Arabic, Chinese, English and 
Russian only 



A/HRC/22/52/Corr.1 

2 

  Footnote 14 

For United Nations Convention on Enforced Disappearances, adopted by the General 
Assembly Resolution 60/177, 20 December 2006 

read International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced 
Disappearance, adopted by the General Assembly Resolution 61/177, 20 December 2006  

  Footnote 24 

For Ex parte Pinochet (No. 3) [2000] 1 AC 147 at 198 read Ex parte Pinochet (No. 3) 
[2000] 1 AC 147 at 197 ff.  

  Footnote 30 

For IACtHR, Myrna Mack Chang v. Guatemala, Judgment of February 22, 2002 
(Reparations and Costs), (Ser.C) No. 91 (2002), (“Myrna Mack Chang”), paras. 75 and 77 

read Myrna Mack Chang v. Guatemala, Judgment of 25 November 2003 (Merits, 
Reparations and Costs) 

  Footnote 45 

For IACtHR, Case of the Plan de Sanchez Massacre v. Guatemala, Judgment 9 November 
2004 (Reparations and Costs), (Ser. C) No. 116 (2004), (“Plan de Sanchez”), para. 98  

read IACtHR, Case of the Plan de Sanchez Massacre v. Guatemala, Judgment of 
19 November 2004 (Reparations), (Ser. C) No. 116 (2004), (“Plan de Sanchez”), para. 98  

Footnote 62 

For IACtHR, Goiburd and Others v. Paraguay, Judgment 22 September 2006, (Ser. C) No. 
153 (2006) para. 5 

read IACtHR, Case of Goiburú et al. v. Paraguay (Merits, Reparations and Costs), 22 
September 2006  

    


